

No. 08-441

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JACK GROSS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FBL FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY  
& LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory  
Council

March 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. REGARDLESS OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES, SHIFTING THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE EMPLOYER ON THE QUESTION OF CAUSATION IN AN INTENTIONAL AGE DISCRIMINATION CASE IS IMPROPER.....	9
A. Section 107 of the 1991 Civil Rights Act Did Not Amend the ADEA To Include a “Motivating Factor” Mixed-Motive Test .....	13
B. <i>Desert Palace</i> Has No Applicability Beyond the Title VII Context.....	16
II. EVEN IF THE <i>PRICE WATERHOUSE</i> MIXED-MOTIVE ANALYSIS IS AVAILABLE UNDER THE ADEA, IN THE ABSENCE OF DIRECT EVIDENCE THAT A DEFENDANT TOOK ADVERSE EMPLOYMENT ACTION “BECAUSE OF” THE PLAINTIFF’S AGE, THE ULTIMATE BURDEN OF PROVING A VIOLATION OF THE LAW SHOULD REMAIN AT ALL TIMES WITH THE PLAINTIFF.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. APPLYING <i>DESERT PALACE</i> TO THE ADEA WOULD CREATE AN OPPORTUNITY FOR PLAINTIFFS TO TURN EVERY AGE DISCRIMINATION CLAIM INTO A MIXED-MOTIVE CASE THUS IMPOSING ON EMPLOYERS A MEANINGFUL AND SUBSTANTIAL HARDSHIP .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	14
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	14
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Mechanics &amp; Farmers Bank</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 1260 (4th Cir. Jan. 23, 2009).....	19
<i>Kentucky Retirement Systems v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2361 (2008).....	8, 21
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	19
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mereish v. Walker</i> , 359 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Railroad Co.</i> , 101 U.S. 557 (1880).	17
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	8, 17, 18
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	6, 10
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	10, 11
<i>United States Postal Service Board of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FEDERAL STATUTES	Page
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 623(a) .....	6, 9
Civil Rights Act of 1991, P.L. 102-166 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) .....	7, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B) .....	7, 13
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	9
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
137 Cong. Rec. S15,476 (daily ed. Oct. 30, 1991).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 1 (1991) .....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 2 (1991) .....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David A. Cathcart & Mark Snyderman, <i>The Civil Rights Act of 1991</i> , SF41 ALI- ABA Course of Study 391 (Mar. 1, 2001). .....	23
Joseph J. Ward, <i>A Call for Price Waterhouse II: The Legacy of Justice O'Connor's Direct Evidence Requirement for Mixed-Motive Employment Discrim- ination Claims</i> , 61 Alb. L. Rev. 627 (1997).....	23, 24
